

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

and

STATE OF ILLINOIS

Plaintiffs,

v.

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK,

ADVOCATE HEALTH AND HOSPITALS
CORPORATION,

and

NORTHSHORE UNIVERSITY
HEALTHSYSTEM

Defendants.

Case No. 15-cv-11473
Judge Jorge L. Alonso
Mag. Judge Jeffrey Cole



PLAINTIFFS' POST-HEARING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....3

 A. The Relevant Product Market Is General Acute Care Inpatient Hospital Services Sold to Commercial Payers3

 B. The Relevant Geographic Market Is No Broader than the North Shore Area4

 C. Defendants’ Geographic Market Analysis Is Deeply Flawed8

 i. Defendants Wrongly Focus on the Decisions of a Minority of Patients.....8

 ii. Dr. McCarthy Wrongly Focuses on Identifying All Competitors9

 iii. Defendants’ Remaining Arguments Are Not Substantive10

 iv. *Penn State* Cannot Save Defendants’ Flawed Arguments11

 D. The Transaction Is Presumptively Unlawful.....12

 E. The Presumption is Bolstered by Abundant Evidence of Likely Anticompetitive Effects.....13

 i. Advocate and NorthShore are Close Competitors13

 ii. The Merger Would Increase Defendants’ Bargaining Leverage and Lead to Higher Prices.....14

 F. Defendants Failed to Rebut the Presumption of Harm.....15

 i. Dr. McCarthy’s Regression Analysis is Divorced from Reality.....15

 ii. Outpatient Repositioning Cannot Defeat a Price Increase.....16

 iii. Defendants’ Proposed Remedy Would Not Cure the Competitive Harm17

II. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THEIR DEFENSES18

 A. The Merger Is Not Necessary for Any Alleged Consumer Benefit19

 i. Defendants Failed to Establish That They “Must Have Geographic Coverage to Serve Large Employers”19

 ii. Defendants Failed to Establish That There Is No Practical Alternative to the Merger to Fill Any Gap in Advocate’s Coverage Area.....22

iii. Defendants Failed To Establish That They “Must Have Common Governance” or That They “Must Control Leakage”	23
iv. Defendants Failed to Establish That They Must Merge to Extend Advocate’s Capabilities to NorthShore.....	24
B. Defendants’ Claimed Efficiencies Are Vague and Unsubstantiated.....	26
i. Defendants’ Claimed Price Savings Are Speculative and Unverifiable	27
ii. There Is No Verifiable Evidence That the Merger Will Improve Quality.....	30
iii. There Is No Verifiable Evidence that the Merger Will Lower Costs	31
III. THE EQUITIES FAVOR PLAINTIFFS	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

F.T.C. v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc., No. 3:11 CV 47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011).....7, 32

FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc., 605 F.Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)16

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co., 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)32

FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys., 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012)16, 19, 25, 32

FTC v. Swedish Match, 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000).....32

FTC v. Sysco Corp., 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....32

FTC, et al. v. Penn State Hershey Medical Center, et al., No. 1:15-cv-2362, 2016 WL 2622372 (M.D. Pa. May 9, 2016)11

In the Matter of Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp., FTC Dkt. No. 9315, 2007 WL 2286195 (F.T.C. Aug. 6, 2007).....12

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Comms’ns., Inc., 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....18

Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr. - Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd., No. 1:12-CV-00560-BLW, 2014 WL 407446 (D. Idaho Jan. 24, 2014)26

Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke's Health Sys., Ltd., 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)7, 12, 23

United States v. Rockford Mem’l Corp., 717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989)11, 25

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §18118(a)26

Other Authorities

Kenneth G. Elzinga and Anthony W. Swisher, *Limits of the Elzinga-Hogarty Test in Hospital Mergers: The Evanston Case*, 18 ANTITRUST BULLETIN 45 INT’L J. ECON. BUS. 133 (2011).....11

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010)7, 10
